
health, hygiene and home products group Reckitt 
Benckiser picked up £11.24 million.

Year-on-year comparisons could be made for 33 of 
the 43 executives and 21 saw their remuneration 
packages grow last year. 

In his second full year as Barclay’s CEO, Antony 
Jenkins’ remuneration package rocketed to £5.47 
million from £1.6 million in 2013 — a 241.3% rise.

RELX’s Engstrom took second spot with a 197.9% 
rise. And it was triples all round as George Culmer, 
Lloyds Banking’s chief financial officer, saw his 
remuneration package grow by 157.6%.

Mike Killoran, finance director at housebuilders 
Persimmon, was one of 10 executives who saw 
their remuneration packages shrink over the last 
financial year. He picked up 60.5% less last year as 
long-term bonus shares dropped out of the calcula-
tion. Still with a £1.33 million package — he received 
the equivalent of £25,500 a week. 

The total remuneration figure given in the table 
includes: basic salary, cash bonus, long-term share 
bonuses, golden handshake, pension payments 
and a cash figure for other benefits that directors 
receive, such as use of company car, life insurance, 
private health benefits and housing allowance. It 
does not include dividends received from their 
shareholdings in their group.

Handsome rewards in 
executive packages
There is no let-up in the largesse handed out to 
executives in UK’s top boardrooms. 

Forty three directors, whose remuneration package 
totalled at least £1 million last year, feature in the 
table on page 66.

Ben van Beurden only took over the reins as chief 
executive (CEO) of oil giant Shell at the beginning 
of 2014. His first year remuneration package came 
to £19.51 million. 

The company name may have changed, but the 
sums are just as big for Erik Engstrom, CEO of 
media group RELX (formerly Reed Elsevier). 
Engstrom’s 2014 remuneration package came to 
£16.18 million.

Prime minister David Cameron is throwing out 
election bribes with the promise of a sell-off on 
the cheap of government-owned shares in Lloyds 
Banking. CEO Antonio Horta-Osório may feel he 
could use some of his £11.54 million remuneration 
package to take up more shares.

Rakesh Kapoor completes a quartet of executives 
who received over £10 million last year. The CEO of 
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Executive Company  
(financial year ending)

Total 
remu-
nera-

tion 
(£000)

% 
change

Ben van Beurden Shell (12.14) 19,510 n.a

Erik Engstrom RELX Group (12.14) 16,176 197.9

Antonio Horta-Osório Lloyds Banking (12.14) 11,544 54.4

Rakesh Kapoor Reckitt Benckiser (12.14) 11,237 64.3

Peter Crook Provident Fin'cial (12.14) 6,594 32.3

Pete Redfern Taylor Wimpey (12.14) 5,809 -13.6

George Culmer Lloyds Banking (12.14) 5,806 157.6

Antony Jenkins Barclays (12.14) 5,467 241.3

Simon Henry Shell (12.14) 5,229 38.9

Juan Columbás Lloyds Banking (12.14) 5,082 n.a

Lord Wolfson Next (1.15) 4,660 0.3

Paul Geddes Direct Line (12.14) 4,623 82.3

Andrew Fisher Provident Fin'cial (12.14) 4,382 30.3

Nigel Wilson Legal & General (12.14) 4,213 3.5

Nicandro Durante BAT (12.14) 3,617 -45.8

David Keens Next (1.15) 3,490 -41.1

Sam Laidlaw Centrica (12.14) 3,407 52.4

Adrian Hennah Reckitt Benckiser (12.14) 3,324 -14.1

Mark Zincula Legal & General (12.14) 3,280 17.8

Martin Lamb IMI (12.14) 3,176 n.a

John Pollock Legal & General (12.14) 3,055 3.2

Mark Gregory Legal & General (12.14) 2,961 8.1

Ben Stevens BAT (12.14) 2,749 -36.7

Tushar Morzaria Barclays (12.14) 2,745 n.a

James Jordan Taylor Wimpey (12.14) 2,722 -4.2

Bill Oliver St Modwen (11.14) 2,708 11.9

Ryan Mangold Taylor Wimpey (12.14) 2,461 18.5

Nick Luff RELX Group (12.14) 2,343 n.a

Douglas Hurt IMI (12.14) 2,159 -31.9

Stephen Hester RSA (12.14) 2,118 n.a

Mark Hanafin Centrica (12.14) 2,060 50.1

Roy Twite IMI (12.14) 1,963 -29.6

John Reizenstein Direct Line (12.14) 1,939 66.7

Jeff Fairburn Persimmon (12.14) 1,891 -35.2

Jane Shields Next (1.15) 1,827 n.a

Michael Law Next (1.15) 1,825 n.a

Steve Burke St Modwen (11.14) 1,746 8.8

Mark Selway IMI (12.14) 1,567 n.a

Michael Dunn St Modwen (11.14) 1,515 -5.0

Christos Angelides Next (1.15) 1,384 n.a

Jonathan Silver Laird (12.14) 1,341 13.5

Mike Killoran Persimmon (12.14) 1,326 -60.5

Stephen Young Meggitt (12.14) 1,232 -21.9

Epilepsy in workplace
Help for union reps in supporting members with 
epilepsy is available in a new TUC guide.

Epilepsy in the workplace was written for the TUC 
by Kathy Bairstow, a UNISON member who works 
as the senior advice and information officer at the 
Epilepsy Action charity. 

The guide is based on the social model of disabil-
ity, which means epilepsy is not seen as a barrier 
to work. However, there may be external barriers 
to accessing work in the form of ignorance, preju-
dice and failure by employers to make workplace 
adaptations.

If someone has epilepsy, it means they have a ten-
dency to have epileptic seizures. Epilepsy is not 
necessarily a life-long diagnosis, and doctors may 
consider that someone no longer has epilepsy if 
they go without seizures for a long enough time.

In the UK, there are over 600,000 people with epi-
lepsy. Around seven in every 10 people with epilepsy 
can have their seizures controlled with the right 
dose of the right drug. However, uncontrolled sei-
zures, or even a single breakthrough seizure, can 
have a huge impact on a person’s working life.

The guide educates trade union members about 
epilepsy, and provides guidance on reasonable 
workplace adjustments and making workplaces 
epilepsy-friendly.

TUC general secretary Frances O’Grady said: “De-
spite legal protection, workers with epilepsy still 
encounter ignorance, prejudice and discrimina-
tion. Trade unions challenge all such attitudes and 
behaviour and this guide will help them to do so 
from a position of understanding and strength.”

www.tuc.org.uk/sites/default/files/EpilepsyInTheWorkplace.pdf

Richards Desmond’s 
UKIP donation
Media owner Richard Desmond has handed over 
a £1 million donation to the United Kingdom Inde-
pendence Party’s election fund, but can’t find the 
money to give his newspaper staff a pay rise.

Desmond, the owner of the Daily Express, Daily 
Star and Sunday Express newspapers and OK! 
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magazine gave £300,000 last year to Nigel Farage’s 
UKIP on top the new seven-figure sum.

Michelle Stanistreet, general secretary of the NUJ, 
said that Desmond has starved the titles of the re-
sources needed to produce decent newspapers, "all 
the while treating staff with contempt".

A spokesperson for the Express NUJ chapel said: 
“We are astonished that Nigel Farage has allied 
himself with a man who has become the unaccept-
able face of British business in the 21st century. 
Richard Desmond is a billionaire who enjoyed a 
£360 million windfall from the sale of Channel 5 
last year and saw his Northern & Shell company 
record a £37 million operating profit. Yet for the 
seventh consecutive year, he has refused to give 
his employees a pay rise.”

Desmond’s donation has yet to appear in the 
weekly lists of donations released by the political 
watchdog, the Electoral Commission during the 
general election period.

UKIP has received just £106,416 in the first two 
weeks of the election period, according to the 
Electoral Commission, with £25,000 coming from 
Robin Birley, owner of 5 Hertford Street, a mem-
ber’s club and “the only place to go if you want 
to see or be seen in London”, according to high 
society magazine Tatler. 

The Labour Party has been the biggest recipient of 
election funds with nearly £3 million. The Unite gen-
eral union has given a total of £1.12 million. Other 
donor unions are: public services union UNISON 
with over £818,000; shop and distribution workers’ 
union Usdaw £300,481; the CWU communications 
workers’ union over £51,000 and the TSSA transport 
union £13,590. 

The Conservative Party has received a total of 
£994,362, including £75,000 from the appropriately 
named Michael Tory, owner of financial advice 
group Ondra, and £170,000 from hedge fund boss 
Chris Rokos. Long-time donors to the party, the Bam-
ford family have given £70,000 in the election period 
so far, through their JCB Research company.

Co-operative Party The Electoral Commission 
reports show that the Co-operative Party received 
a donation of £13,792 from the Scottish Midland 
Co-operative Society in the first fortnight of the 
official election period. 

The Co-operative Party is affiliated to the Labour 
Party, but provides a distinct voice as part of the 

wider co-operative movement. However, the par-
ty’s main source of funding may soon end.

The new management at the Co-operative Group 
has initiated a vote that takes place on 16 May in 
which members will vote on whether to continue 
supporting the Co-operative Party. 

The public services union UNISON is urging 
members who belong to the Co-op to defend its 
link with the party. General secretary Dave Prentis 
said an important principle is at stake in the vote: 
“The principle that democratic organisations like 
co-operatives and trade unions can and should be 
engaged in politics.

“They should be a voice for ordinary working 
people.”

www.nuj.org.uk/news/desmonds-1-million-donation-to-ukip-sick-making-says-nuj/

www.electoralcommission.org.uk

www.unison.org.uk/news/help-defend-the-co-op-s-political-voice

Nationwide says 'pay 
up' on Living Wage
Organisations that can afford to pay the Living 
Wage should do so, according to research by 
Nationwide Building Society. 

The Living Wage, currently set at £7.85, or £9.15 in 
London, is higher than the current National Minimum 
Wage of £6.50 an hour for workers 21 and over.

The Nationwide’s research, which surveyed 1,566 
UK adults, found that almost nine out of 10 respond-
ents (87%) believe that organisations that can af-
ford it should pay the Living Wage.

It also found that three-quarters (75%) of respond-
ents believe employers should be required to 
reveal whether they are Living Wage payers.

Almost three out five respondents (58%) said they 
would be more likely to make use of goods and 
services from a Living Wage employer.

Three-quarters (75%) think the National Minimum 
Wage for apprentices should be higher than its 
current rate of £2.73 an hour although this is set to 
rise to £3.30 in October.

Alison Robb from the Nationwide said: “Paying the 
Living Wage demonstrates investment in those who 
work for us and, in turn, our employees feel more 
respected and valued.”
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Rhys Moore, director of the Living Wage Founda-
tion, said: “The accreditation of Nationwide as a 
Living Wage employer a year ago has helped bring 
the Living Wage to high streets. Conversations at 
local branches and in national boardrooms have 
been sparked by [its] commitment to fair pay and 
the Living Wage movement.

www.nationwide.co.uk/about/media-centre-and-specialist-areas/media-centre/press-
releases/archive/2015/4/13-employers-should-pay-living-wage

Union official to head 
taskforce in Scotland
Anne Douglas, national secretary at the union for 
professionals, Prospect, is to co-chair a new inde-
pendent group tasked with promoting a fairer work-
place, the Scottish government has announced.

Douglas will lead the six-member Fair Work Con-
vention in developing a fair employment and work-
place framework for Scotland by March 2016.

The framework will provide the basis for inform-
ing the Scottish government on a wide range of 
workplace issues including: improving productivity 
and innovation; giving employees a greater voice; 
lifelong learning; gender equality; the Living Wage; 
and enhanced discussion between unions, employ-
ers, public bodies and government departments.

www.prospect.org.uk/news/id/2015/April/21/Prospect-official-lead-Fair-Work-
taskforce-Scotland

New qualification right 
on adoption leave 
The right to adoption leave is now a "day one right", 
so employees will not need to have a qualifying 
period of service.

New provisions for adoption leave and pay came 
into effect from 5 April 2015. The intention of the 
new regulations is to bring adoption leave and pay 
more closely in line with provisions for parents who 
have birth children. 

Statutory adoption leave and pay can start up to 14 
days before the expected date of placement, and 
must start at the latest on the day the child is placed. 
All provisions on leave and pay apply only for the 
first year of the child’s placement and entitlement 
ceases on the first anniversary of placement. 

In addition the primary adopter is entitled to time 
off to attend some adoption appointments.

From 5 April, statutory adoption pay is paid at 90% 
of the adopter’s average weekly earnings for the 
first six weeks, followed by a flat rate of £139.58 
week or 90% of earnings, whichever is lower, for a 
further 33 weeks. 

However, an adopter is only eligible for adoption 
pay if they have worked for their employer for 26 
weeks and earns at least £111 a week as an average 
over the eight weeks before a child is placed. They 
must also give their employer notice of claiming 
statutory adoption pay and provide their employers 
with proof of the placement of the child.

Full details are available on Acas website by fol-
lowing the link below.

www.acas.org.uk/adoption

Strike over Tata Steel’s 
pension closure?
Industrial action by four unions is expected to take 
place on the eve of the general election — 6 May 
— over Tata Steel’s pension closure proposal.

The steel unions — Community, GMB, Unite, and 
UCATT — are set to take action after  Tata initiated 
a 60-day statutory consultation period with scheme 
members on a proposal to close the British Steel 
Pension Scheme to future accruals for existing 
members.

Roy Rickhuss, chair of the National Trade Union 
Steel Co-ordinating Committee and general sec-
retary of Community, said “Tata Steel Europe 
management have not taken up the unions’ offer 
to re-enter discussions about the pension scheme. 
Our members are determined to stand up for their 
pension and therefore we have no option but to 
proceed to an industrial action ballot in May.”

As of December 2014, the British Steel Pension 
Scheme had 143,000 members, with 17,004 making 
up employee members and 91,264 making up pen-
sioner members. As of November 2014, the assets 
of the scheme were valued at around £13.6 billion 
and have continued to increase.

www.gmb.org.uk/newsroom/tata-steel-may-pensions-ballot
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